anticipated traffic growth; (iv) a 1-year delay in operation; (v) combination of a 20% capital cost
overrun and 20% lower traffic growth; and (vi) insufficient road maintenance. Results show that
the Project’s EIRR remains above the minimum required EIRR of 9% in 4 of the 6 adverse
scenarios considered (Table 5).

12. A scenario where improved roads receive insufficient maintenance (i.e., about half of
annual requirements) could reduce the Project’s EIRR to below 9%. Under such a scenario, it is
expected that VOC and time savings for the Bacau–Venilale segment will deteriorate by 10% per
year and the road will revert to without project conditions after 10 years. For the Venilale–
Viqueque segment, VOC and time savings deteriorate by 5% and the road reverts back to base
conditions after 20 years (recall that without project conditions are much worse). A full

6

rehabilitation, estimated at 30% of the initial capital costs will then have to be undertaken after
roads are completely deteriorated. This demonstrates the importance of adequate maintenance
provisions for improved roads over their full life cycle.

Table 5: Sensitivity analyses results

Variables Change
ENPV

($ million)
EIRR
(%)

Switching
value

Base case  20.5 11.6%

Capital cost overrun +20% 11.8 10.4% 46.9%

O&M costs increase +20% 19.4 11.5% 372.4%

Lower traffic growth –20% $6.6 9.9% –29.4%

1-year delay in operation  18.2 11.3%

Capital cost overrun + lower traffic
growth

 –2.2 8.7%

Insufficient maintenance  –9.6 7.2%

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ENPV = economic net present value, O&M = operations and maintenance.

13. The traffic growth shock scenario’s switching value confirms that the Project’s economic
viability can be maintained even with traffic growth that is up to 29% lower than the baseline. The
risk of traffic growth falling far lower than projected can also be considered low because: (a)
current traffic projections are already on the conservative side including an assumed gradual
easing in truck traffic growth, from which the bulk of VOC savings is derived; (b) growth of the
Timor-Leste economy is expected to remain relatively strong and steady as it matures over the